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Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning
320 West Temple Street PUBLIrgJ HEARING DATE | AGENDA ITEM
Los Angeles, California 90012 May 3, 2011 2
Telephone (213) 974-6417
PROJECT NUMBER 02-281-(3) RPC CONSENT DATE | CONTINUE TO
OAK TREE PERMIT 200900050
ENVIRONMENAL ASSESSMENT NO. 1S02-281
OWNER REPRESENTATIVE
Joseph Azoulay None None

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project would authorize the removal of three (3) oak trees and the encroachment into the protected zone of
nine (9) oak trees due to the construction of a 3,000 square foot single-family residence with an attached garage on a
5,998-square-foot property. A new septic system is proposed on the southeast corner of the property. Additional time
extensions were granted, however, due to lengthy delays during review by the California Coastal Commission, the permit
expired without use on July 1, 2009. This is a reissuance of a previous oak tree permit (OTP 02-281-(3)), as authorized by
resolution of the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors on September 22, 2009.

REQUIRED ENTITLEMENTS

Pursuant to Part 16 of Chapter 22.56 of the Los Angeles County Zoning and Planning Code, to authorize the
removal of three (3) oak trees, and the encroachment into the protected zone of five (9) oak trees due to the
construction of a 3,000 square foot single-family residence in the Malibu Zoned District.

LOCATION/ADDRESS
26247 Fairside Road, Malibu, CA 90265

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site plan depicts the subject property with the proposed 3,000 sq. ft. single-family residence in the middle of the
property. The attached garage is located on the south of the residence and faces Fairside Road. The proposed septic
tank to service the house is located on the southeast corner of the property. The proposed oak trees to be removed are
identified as oaks #3, #6, and #7. Oaks #6 and #7 are located where the single-family residence is proposed, and oak #3
is located where the garage is proposed to be built. The nine (9) oaks that are proposed to be encroached upon are
located on the northern, western, and southern parts of the subject property.

ACCESS ZONED DISTRICT
Driveway off of Fairside Road The Malibu
ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER COMMUNITY
4457-007-006 Malibu Coastal Zone
SIZE COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT
0.14 Acres
EXISTING LAND USE EXISTING ZONING
' . . R-1-7,500 (Single-Family Residential, 7,500 sq. ft.
Project Site Undeveloped, vacant lot lot minimum required
. . . R-1-7,500 (Single-Family Residential, 7,500 sq. ft.
North Single-family residences lot minimum required
. P . R-1-7,500 (Single-Family Residential, 7,500 sq. ft.
East Single-family residences lot minimum required
. e . R-1-7,500 (Single-Family Residential, 7,500 sq. ft.
South : Single-family residences lot minimum required |
. e . R-1-7,500 (Single-Family Residential, 7,500 sq. ft.
West Single-family residences and vacant lots lot minimum required

GENERAL PLAN/COMMUNITY PLAN LAND USE DESIGNATION MAXIMUM DENSITY
6 (Residential 1)

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION
Negative Declaration

RPC LAST MEETING ACTION SUMMARY

LAST RPC MEETING DATE RPC ACTION - NEEDED FOR NEXT MEETING

MEMBERS VOTING AYE MEMBERS VOTING NO MEMBERS ABSTAINING/ABSENT

*(0) = Opponents (F) = In Favor







Los Angeles County
Department of Regional Planning
Planning for the Challenges Ahead

Richard J. Bruckner
Director

March 21, 2011

TO: Alex Garcia
Hearing Officer

FROM: Travis Seawards
Regional Planning Assistant Il
Zoning Permits West Section

SUBJECT: PROJECT NO. 02-281-(3) .
OAK TREE PERMIT NO. 200900050
Public Hearing Date: May 3, 2011
Agenda Item No. 2

Agenda ltem No. 2 is Oak Tree Permit No. 200900050. The applicant, Joseph Azoulay, seeks to
authorize the removal of three (3) oak trees, and the encroachment into the protected zone of five (9)
oak trees due to the construction of a 3,000 square foot single-family residence in the Malibu Zoned
District. This is a reissuance of a previous oak tree permit (OTP 02-281-(3)), as authorized by
resolution of the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors on September 22, 2009 (attached).

The proposed project would authorize the removal of three (3) oak trees and the encroachment into
the protected zone of nine (9) oak trees due to the construction of a 3,000 square foot single-family
residence with an attached garage on a 5,998-square-foot property. A new septic system is proposed
on the southeast corner of the property.

This project was originally recommended for approval by staff and approved by Hearing Officer on
July 2, 2003. The permittee was given a two-year period in which to make use of the permit. A one-
year time extension to this period was granted by a Hearing Officer on July 19, 2005. Additional time
extensons were granted by a Hearing Officer on September 11, 2007 and July 1, 2008. Due to
lengthy delays during review by the California Coastal Commission, the permit expired without use on
July 1, 2009.

Because the project proposal is unaltered from its previous scope and there have been no changes to
the applicable portions of the Los Angeles County Code in the time since this project was last
reviewed by Regional Planning staff, staff concurs with the analysis and recommendation originally
written in 2005 and attached hereto. The Los Angeles County Forester reviewed and approved the
project in 2003 for OTP 02-281-(3). As the project scope and site conditions have not changed, the
Los Angeles County Forester has agreed to the same conditions for approval of the project as
outlined OTP 02-281-(3).

320 West Temple Street = Los Angeles, CA 90012 = 213-974-6411 = Fax: 213-626-0434 = TDD: 213-617-2292
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Due to the aforementioned factors, staff believes that the burden of proof for an oak tree permit has
been met and therefore recommends that the Hearing Officer APPROVE Oak Tree Permit No.
200900050 with the attached findings and conditions.

Attachments

Draft Findings

Draft Conditions

County Forester Letter, dated 2/7/2003
Oak Tree Report, dated 10/10/02
Applicant’s Burden of Proof

BOS Resolution of 9/22/09

Site photographs

3122111
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STAFF ANALYSIS
PROJECT NUMBER 02-281-(3)
OAK TREE PERMIT CASE NUMBER 200900050

PROJECT DESCRIPTION ‘

The applicant requests authorization to remove three oak trees and encroach into the protected
zone of nine oak trees in order to construct a single-family residence, garage, and driveway.
The Arborist’s Report identified 13 Coast Live Qak trees on the subject property. None of the
oaks qualify as heritage oaks. According to the Arborist’s Report, the proposed structure and
driveway necessitates the removal of three oak trees. Nine oak trees will be encroached upon
but are to be protected in place. The County Forester is requiring the permittee provide
mitigation trees at a ratio of 2:1 for each tree removed, for a total of six mitigation oak trees. This
is a reissuance of a previous oak tree permit (OTP 02-281+(3)), as authorized by resolution of
the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors on September 22, 2009.

ENTITLEMENT REQUEST

The applicant is requesting an oak tree permit to authorize the removal of three oak trees and
the encroachment of nine oak trees during construction activities for a single-family residence,
garage, and driveway. Sections 22.56.2060 and 22.56.2070 of the Los Angeles County Code -
require an oak tree permit for pruning of oak branches more than two inches in diameter and for
the encroachment into the protected zone of any oak tree of more than 25 inches in
circumference.

LOCATION '
The subject property is located at 26247 Fairside Road, Malibu, in the Malibu Zoned District.

EXISTING ZONING

Subject Property

The subject property is located in an R-1-7,500 (Single-Family Residential — 7,500 sq. ft.
minimum lot area required) Zone.

Surrounding Properties
Surrounding properties are zoned:
North: R-1-7,500

South: R-1-7,500

East: R-1-7,500

West: R-1-7,500

EXISTING LAND USES
Subject Property
The subject property is currently undeveloped and vacant.

Surrounding Properties

Surrounding land uses consist of:

North:  Single-family residences and vacant land
South: Single-family residences and vacant land
East:  Single-family residences and vacant land
West:  Single-family residences and vacant land
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SITE DESCRIPTION

General Description -

The project site is currently undeveloped. The site plan depicts the proposed 3,000-square-foot
single-family residence in the middle of the 0.14-acre subject property. The project proposes an
attached garage on the south side of the single-family residence. The proposed septic tank to
service the residence is located on the southeast corner of the subject property. The proposed
oaks to be removed are identified as oaks #3, #6, and #7. Oaks #6 and #7 are located where
the single-family residence is proposed, and oak #3 is located where the garage is proposed to
be built. The rest of the nine oak trees on the subject property are located on the northern,
western and southern parts of the property.

Arborist’s Report

The Oak Tree Report, prepared by a certified arborist, dated October 10, 2002 and filed by the
applicant, has been included as an attachment to this document. The subject Oak Tree Permit
will allow the removal of three trees identified as Trees Number 3, 6, and 7 on the applicant’ s
site plan and Oak Tree Report. The permit will also allow encroachment within the protected
zone of nine trees identified as Trees Number 1, 2, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12 and 13. Tree Number 8 will
not be impacted by the project.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION _

The Department of Regional Planning has determined that a Negative Declaration is the
appropriate environmental documentation under California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
reporting requirements.

LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 22.56.2130 of the County Code, the community was
appropriately notified of the public hearing.

PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY
1. Plot Plan 49104: Approved a single-family residence on July 17, 2003.
2. OT 02-281: Approved an Oak Tree Permit on October 15, 2002.
3. IS 02-281: Initial Study for the Oak Tree Permit, approved October 15, 2002.

STAFF EVALUATION

General Plan Consistency

The project site is designated land use category 6 - Residential | in the Malibu Land Use Plan of
the Los Angeles County General Plan. Residential areas are generally characterized by a
grouping of housing units on gently sloping or flat terrain often within established rural
communities. The Residential | land use category permits a maximum average residential
density of one dwelling unit per acre.

As proposed, the subject property will have a residential density of 7.1 units per acre, which is
beyond the average residential density for the area. However, the lot was legally created for
residential use, and is surrounded by single-family residences.
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Oak Tree Permit

The oak tree permit process was established to recognize oak trees as significant historical,
aesthetic and ecological resources and to create favorable conditions for the preservation and
propagation of this unique resource. It is the intent of the oak tree permit to maintain and
enhance the general health, safety and welfare by assisting in counteracting the air pollution
and in minimizing soil erosion and other related environmental damage. The oak tree permit is
also intended to preserve and enhance property values by conserving and adding to the
distinctive and unique aesthetic character of many areas of Los Angeles County in which oak
trees are indigenous. An oak tree’s protected zone is defined as that area within the dripline of
an oak tree and extending from to a point at least five feet outside the dripline, or 15 feet from
the trunks of a tree, whichever distance is greater. The stated objective of the oak tree permit is
to preserve and maintain healthy oak trees in the development process.

According to the Arborist’'s Report, all of the oak trees on the property are in generally fair to
average condition. The construction of a single-family residence and associated structures are
permitted uses in the R-1 zone, where the subject property is located. However, due to the
construction of the single-family residence, an oak tree permit is required to allow the removal of
three oak trees and the encroachment into the protected zone of nine oak trees on the subject
property.

This project was originally recommended for approval by staff and approved by Hearing Officer
on July 2, 2003. The permittee was given a two-year period in which to make use of the permit.
A one-year time extension to this period was granted by a Hearing Officer on July 19, 2005.
- Additional time extensons were granted by a Hearing Officer on September 11, 2007 and July 1,
2008. Due to lengthy delays during review by the California Coastal Commission, the permit
expired without use on July 1, 2009. Because the project proposal is unaltered from its previous
scope and there have been no changes to the applicable portions of the Los Angeles County
Code in the time since this project was last reviewed by Regional Planning staff, staff concurs
with the analysis and recommendation originally written in 2005 and attached hereto.

For two years after the removal and encroachment of the oak trees, the County Forester will
monitor the subject property for compliance with the conditions of approval, including the
planting of six mitigation trees on site within one year of the tree removals. The premittee is
required to properly maintain each mitigation tree and shall replace any tree failing to survive
due to a lack of proper care and maintenance. If the tree fails to survive with the required two-
year maintenance period, a new two-year maintenance period will start with the new
replacement trees. The premittee is also required to provide mitigation trees at a rate of 2:1 for
any tree that dies as a result of the approved encroachments.

COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS

Los Angeles County Forester reviewed and approved the project in 2003 for Oak Tree Permit
02-281-(3). As the project scope and site conditions have not changed, the Los Angeles County
Forester has agreed to the same conditions for approval of the project as outlined OTP 02-281-
(3). The County Forester approves the removal of three oak trees and encroachment into the
protected zone of nine oak trees. The main mitigation measure provides six mitigation oak trees
within one year of the permitted oak tree removals.
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OAK TREE PERMIT BURDEN OF PROOF

Pursuant to Los Angeles County Code Section 22.56.2100, in addition to the information
required in the application by Section 22.56.2040, the applicant shall substantiate to the
satisfaction of the Director the following facts:

1. That the proposed construction of the proposed use will be accomplished without
endangering the health of the remaining trees subject to the part 16, if any, on the
subject property; and,

2. That the removal or relocation of the oak trees proposed will not result in soil erosion
through the diversion or increased flow of surface waters which cannot be satisfactorily
mitigated; and,

3. That in addition to the above facts, at least one of the following findings apply:

a. That the removal or relocation of the oak trees proposed is necessary as
continued existence at present locations frustrates the planned improvement or
proposed use of the subject property to such an extent that:

i. Alternative development plans cannot achieve the same permitted density
or that the cost of such alternative would be prohibitive, or

ii. Placement of such tree(s) precludes the reasonable and efficient use of
such property for a use otherwise authorized, or,

b. That the oak trees proposed for removal or relocation interferes with the utility
services or streets and highways, either within or outside of the subject property,
and no reasonable alternative to such interference exists other than removal of
the trees, or,

c. That the condition of the oak trees proposed for removal with reference to
seriously debilitating disease or danger of falling is such that it cannot be
remedied through reasonable preservation procedures and practices;

4. That the removal of the oak trees proposed will not be contrary to or be in substantial
conflict with the intent and purpose of the oak tree permit procedure. For purposes of
interpreting this section, it shall be specified that while relocation is not prohibited by this
Part 16, it is a voluntarily alternate offering sufficient potential danger to the health of a
tree as to require the same findings as removal.

The applicant’s burden of proof statement is attached. Staff is of the opinion that the applicant
has met the burden of proof.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Staff has not received any comments related to the subject property.

FEES/DEPOSITS

If approved, fees identified in the attached project conditions will apply unless modified by the
Hearing Officer. ' '

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to change
based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public hearing:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of project number 02-281-(3), Oak Tree Permit Number
200900050, subject to the attached conditions.
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SUGGESTED APPROVAL MOTION

I move that the public hearing be closed and that the Hearing Officer approves Oak Tree Permit
Number 200900050, subject to the attached findings and conditions.

Prepared by Travis Seawards
Reviewed by Mi Kim, Acting Section Head, Zoning Permits West Section

Attachments:

Draft Findings

Draft Conditions

Applicant’s burden of proof statement
Environmental documentation

Oak Tree Report

Site Photographs

Site Plan and Oak Tree Map



A RESCLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
REGARDING THE WAIVER OF
CERTAIN LAND USE APPLICATION FEES

WHEREAS, under the Los Angeles County Zoning Code ("County Code’), the
Department of Regional Planning ("Department”) may grant only a single one-year
extension to the fife of an cak tree permit before it expires for lack of use: and

WHEREAS, until recently, the Department often granted multiple extensions for
these permits notwithstanding the limitation in the County Code; and

WHEREAS, property owners in the Santa Morica Mountains Coastal Zone have
been particularly affected by being disallowed from obtaining muitiple extensions
because they must receive a coastal development permit from the California Coazstal
Commission before they can use their oak tree permit; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the lengthy delays that property owners currently face
during Coastal Commission and other regulatory agency review, it is difficult for a
property owner of even ane single-family parcel to finish the permitting process during
the three year period, including the extension, that an oak tree permit typically lasts: and

WHEREAS, the Third Supervisorial District has recently been contacted by two
property owners whose extension requests wete recently denied. n both cases, the
Department estimated that the actual cost of processing their oak free permits was only
$858 since most of the relevant information had already been obtained and staff
analysis had already been conducted. Nevertheless, both property owners were asked
to pay the full $5,546 oak tree permit fee; and '

WHEREAS, requiring these property owners to pay the full permit fee despite the
fact that the fee would exceed the actual cost to the Department of processing their
permit places an unfair burden on these property owners; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors finds that it would be in the public interest
for the County to remedy this situation by waiving the difference in permitting fess
between the actual cost to the Department and the official fee set forth in the County
Code; and

WHEREAS, the waiver of the aforementioned fee is authorized by Courty Code
section 22.60.110. :

HOA 844719.1



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supetvisors of the
County of Los Angeles that, for any oak tree permit application filed between July 1,
2009 and December 31, 2009 that replaces an expired or expiring oak tree permit, that
does not change the scope of the proposed development, and that relates to an
application for only one single-family new or existing home in the Santa Monica
Mountains Coastal Zone, the Board of Supervisors shall waive the difference between
the $5,546 applicaticn fee set forth in the County Code and the actual cost to the
Depariment of processing the oak tree permit application; and

NOW, FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors direct the
Department to publicize the fact that they no longer grant muitiple extensions of oak tree
permits so that property owners can anticipate and budget for any additional expenses
that may be incurred for all new or replacement oak tree permits that are applied for on
or after January 1, 2010.

The foregoing resolution was' adopted onthe 22“" day of Jgey B

~ the Board of Supervisors.of the County of Los. Ange[es and ex officio. the geve ing
body of all other special assessment and taxing districts, agencies, and authorities for
which said Board also acts.

by

SACHI A. HAMAI, Executive: Officer-
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of
the County of Los Angeles

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ROBERT E. KALUNIAN
Acting Courity Counse!

Ko LY

Deputy ' f’/ ~

HOA 6447184
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HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS AND ORDER:

FACTUAL SUMMARY:

The applicants request an oak tree permit to authorize the removal of three (3) oak trees
and the encroachment into the protected zone of nine (9) oak trees due the construction of
a 3,000 square foot single-family residence. The subject property is located at 26247
Fairside Road, Malibu, in the Malibu Zoned District of Los Angeles County.

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER:

Findings:

1.

10.

The applicant, Jospeh Azoulay, requests an oak tree permit to authorize the removal
of three (3) oak trees and the encroachment into the protected zone of nine (9) oak
trees due to the construction of a single-family residence.

The oak tree permit is a reissuance of a previous oak tree permit (OTP 02-281-(3)),
as authorized by resolution of the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors on
September 22, 2009 (attached).

The Oak Tree Report, dated October 10, 20002, was prepared by a certified arborist
and identified thirteen (13) oak trees on the subject property. The oak trees are all
Coast Live Oaks. None of the oaks qualify as heritage oaks. Three (3) oak trees are
proposed for removal; nine (9) trees will be encroached upon and are to be protected
in place.

The project is located at 26247 Fairside Rd., Malibu, in the Malibu Zoned District.

| The subject property is 5,998 sq. ft. (approximately 0.14 acre) in size and located on

steeply sloping topography.

Zoning on the subject property is R-1-7,500 (Single-Family Residential, 7,500 sq. ft.
lot minimum required).

Surrounding properties are all zoned R-1-7,500.
The subject property is currently undeveloped and vacant.

Surrounding land uses consist of single-family residences to the north, south, and to
the east, and single-family residences and vacant property to the west.

Previous zoning history on the subject property includes:

* - Plot Plan 49104: Approved a single-family residence on July 17, 2003.
o OT 02-281: Approved an Oak Tree Permit on October 15, 2002.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

o IS 02-281: Initial Study for the Oak Tree Permit, approved October 15, 2002.

The project site is designated 6 (Residential I) in the Malibu Land Use Plan of the Los
Angeles County General Plan. Residential areas are generally characterized by a
grouping of housing units on gently sloping or flat terrain often within established rural
communities. The Residential | land use category permits a maximum average
residential density of one dwelling unit per acre. As proposed, the subject property will
have a residential density of 7.1 units per acre, which is beyond the residential density
allowed by the land use designation. However, the lot was legally created for a
residential use and is surrounded by other single-family residences.

A previous oak tree permit (OT 02-281) approved identical removal of the same three
(3) oak trees and encroachments into the protected zones of the same nine (9) oak
trees for construction of the same project project. The permit was approved on July 2,
2001 and expired without use on July 1, 2009 due to delays at the Coastal
Commission.

The site plan depicts the subject property with the proposed 3,000 square-foot single-
family residence in the middle of the property. The attached garage is located on the
south of the residence and faces Fairside Road. The proposed septic tank to service
the house is located on the southeast corner of the property. The proposed oaks to
be removed are identified as oaks #3, #6, and #7. Oaks #6 and #7 are located where
the single-family residence is proposed, and oak #3 is located where the garage is
proposed to be built. The nine (9) oaks that are proposed to be encroached upon are
located on the northern, western, and southern parts of the subject property.

The Oak Tree Report was prepared by a certified arborist and dated October 10,
2002. The subject Oak Tree Permit will allow the removal of three (3) oak trees
identified as Oak Trees Number 3, 6, and 7 on the applicant’s site plan and Oak Tree
Report. The permit will also allow encroachment within the protected zone of nine (9)
oak trees identified as Oak Trees Number 1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, and 13. Oak Tree
Number 8 will not be impacted by the project.

As conditions on the site has not changed, it has been determined that a Negative
Declaration, as adopted in 2003, is the appropriate environmental documentation
pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) reporting requirements.

The County Forester recommended approval of the removal of three (3) oak trees
and the encroachment into the protected zone of nine (9) oak trees. The County
Forester is of the opinion that the Oak Tree Report, prepared by a certified arborist on
October 10, 2002 accurately addresses the impacts to the oak resources on the site.
As the conditions on the site are the same, the County Forester has no additional
recommendations or conditions beyond their 2003 letter (enclosed).

The applicant shall mitigate or pay the ISA value for each oak tree removal into the
Oak Tree Sp_ecial Fund, as described in the conditions for approval.
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

The construction of a single-family residence and associated structures are permitted
uses in the R-1 Zone where the subject property is located. Due to the construction of
the single-family residence, an oak tree permit is required by the Los Angeles County
Code, Title 22, Section 22.56.2060, to allow the removal of three (3) oak trees and
encroachment into the protected zone of nine (9) oak trees.

The three (3) trees proposed for removal fall within the footprint of the project.
According to the Arborist’'s report, dated October 10, 2002, all oak trees on the
property are in generally fair to average condition. The applicant, in a letter dated
February 1, 2011, confirms that the oak trees on the subject property are in the same
condition as the Arborists 2002 report.

For two years, the County Forester will monitor the subject property for compliance
with the conditions of approval.

The proposed use as conditioned is consistent with zoning, the General Plan, and
surrounding land uses.

In its letter dated June 23, 2005, the Department of Public Works indicated that
review of the drainage, Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plan, and grading shall
be conducted during the project’s grading or building plan check stage by its Building
and Safety Division. '

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code,
the community was appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper
and property posting.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES:

A. The proposed construction of the proposed use will be accomplished without
endangering the health of the trees on the subject property; and

B. The encroachments proposed will not result in soil erosion through the diversion or
increased flow of surface waters which cannot be satisfactorily mitigated; and

C. Absent the encroachment permitted by the attached conditions, the placement of
the subject oak tree precludes the reasonable and efficient use of the property for a
purpose otherwise authorized. The work approved is not contrary to or in substantial
conflict with the intent and purpose of the oak tree permit procedure.

D. That the encroachment upon the oak trees proposed will not be contrary to or be in
substantial conflict with the intent and purpose of the oak tree permit procedure.

THEREFORE, the information submitted -by the applicant and presented at the public
hearing substantiates the required findings for conditional use permits as set forth in
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Section 22.56.2100, Title 22 (Zoning Ordinance), of the Los Angeles County Code.

HEARING OFFICER ACTION:

1. The Hearing Officer finds that a Negative Declaration is the appropriate

environmental documentation pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) reporting requirements.

2. In view of the findings of fact presented above, Oak Tree Permit No. 200900050 is
APPROVED subject to the filing of the attached conditions.

Encl.: Conditions

CC: Zoning Enforcement; County Forester

MKK:TS
04/12/2011
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1. This grant authorizes the removal of three (3) oak trees and encroachment into
the protected zone of nine (9) oak trees in order to construct a single-family
residence and associated structures, subject to the following conditions:

a.

This permit SHALL NOT be effective until the permittee has filed at the
office of the Department of Regional Planning their affidavit stating that
they are aware of and agree to accept all of the conditions of this grant,
and until all required monies have been paid pursuant to Condition No. 7.

This permit SHALL NOT be effective until a coastal development permit
is approved by the California Coastal Commission for the proposed
construction and demolition.

The permittee shall strictly comply with all conditions and requirements
contained in the County of Los Angeles Forester and Fire Warden,
Forestry Division letter dated February 7, 2003 (attached hereto), to the
satisfaction of said Division, except as otherwise required by said
Division, with the exception of planting mitigation trees for the oak tree
removals. In addition, should any oak tree die as a result of an approved
encroachment, requiring the planting of mitigation trees, an acorn from a
locally indigenous species shall also be planted at the same time as and
within the watering zone of each mitigation tree.

The permittee shall agree to suspend construction in the vicinity of a
cultural resource encountered during ground-disturbing activities at the
site, and leave the resource in place until a qualified archaeologist can
examine them and determine appropriate mitigation measures.

The permittee shall obtain detailed seismic analyses for evaluation and
mitigation of potential earthquake-induced landslide hazards, conforming
to the requirements of the State of California Division of Mines and
Geology Special Publication 117, at the grading/building plan stages.

Prior to the issuance of any building construction permit, feasibility of
installing a private sewage disposal system shall be demonstrated in
accordance with the guidelines established by the Department of Health
Services and other applicable laws.

At the time of construction when a public sewer, intended to serve any
property or premises, is available within 200 feet of any structure or
drainage located on the property, all plumbing and waste water system,
on such property or premises shall be connected to such public sewer.

. Prior to issuance of any building construction permit, availability of an

adequate sustainable supply of potable water from an approved source
shall be demonstrated in conformance with standards established by the
Department of Health Services and other pertinent regulatory agencies.
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i. Prior to construction of any structures in the public right-of-way, the
permittee shall obtain an encroachment permit from the Department of
Public Works.

j- The permittee shall pay the ISA value of removed trees into the Oak
Forest Fund.

k. If any construction activities of the project take place between March 1
and August 31, a project biologist acceptable to the County shall assess
on-site vegetation to be removed and vegetation within 300 feet of
project activities to determine the presence of active passerine bird
nests. The surveys shall begin thirty (3) days and continue on a weekly
basis with the last survey conducted no more than three days prior to
project commencement. Active nests shall be provided with a minimum
buffer of 300 feet from construction activities until nests become inactive.

2. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term "permittee" shall include
the applicant and any other person, corporation, or other entity using this grant.

3. This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee and the owner
of the property involved (if other than the permittee) have filed at the office of the
Department of Regional Planning their affidavit stating that they are aware of,
and agree to accept, all of the conditions of this grant, and until all required fees
have been paid pursuant to the attached County Forester’s letter.

4. The permittee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County, its agents,
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this permit
approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government
Code Section 65009. The County shall notify the permittee of any claim, action,
or proceeding and the County shall reasonably cooperate in the defense.

5. In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed
against the County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing pay the
Department of Regional Planning an initial deposit of $5,000, from which actual
costs shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the expenses
involved in the department's cooperation in the defense, including but not limited
to, depositions, testimony, and other assistance to permittee or permittee's
counsel. The permittee shall also pay the following supplemental deposits, from
which actual costs shall be billed and deducted:

a. If during the litigation process, actual costs incurred reach 80 percent of
the amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds
sufficient to bring the balance up to the amount of the initial deposit. There
is no limit to the number of supplemental deposits that may be required
prior to completion of the litigation.



PROJECT NO. 02-281-(3) CONDITIONS
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b. At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or
supplemental deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein.
The cost for collection and duplication of records and other related
documents will be paid by the permittee according to Los Angeles County
Code Section 2.170.010.

6. This grant shall expire unless used within two (2) years from the date of approval.
A one-year time extension may be requested in writing and with payment of the
applicable fee prior to the expiration date.

7. The Permittee shall deposit with the County of Los Angeles Fire Department a
sum of $300 to compensate the County Forester $100 per inspection to cover
expenses incurred while inspecting the project to determine the permitiee’s
compliance with the conditions of approval. This fund provides for one initial
inspection of temporary protective fencing and two (2) subsequent inspections.

If any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in violation of
any one of the conditions of this grant, the permittee shall be financially
responsible and shall reimburse the Department of Regional Planning and/or the
County of Los Angeles Fire Department for all additional enforcement efforts to
bring the subject property into compliance.

8. Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty
of a misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Regional Planning
Commission or a hearing officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke
or modify this grant, if the Commission or hearing officer finds that these
conditions have been violated or that this grant has been exercised so as to be
detrimental to the public’s health or safety or so as to be a nuisance.

9. All requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and of the specific zoning of the
subject property must be complied with unless otherwise set forth in these
conditions or shown on the approved plans.

Attachment:
County Forester Letter, dated 02/7/2003
Oak Tree Report, dated 02/22/2002

MKK:TS
02/17/2011



(323) 8904330

February 7, 2003

Kevin Johason, Regional Planning Assistant [T
Department of Regional Planning

Zoning Permits Seciion

320 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Mr. Johnson:

OAK TREE PERMIT #62-281 - (SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE)

We have reviewed “Request for Oak Tree Permit #02-281.” This project is located at 26247

L Fairside Road in an unincorporated area of Malibu. The Teport is complete as to the location,

size, condition and species of the Oak tree on the site. The term "Oak Tree Report" refers to
the documment on file by Kay Greeley, the consulting arborist, dated October 10, 2002.

We recommend the 'foﬂowing as conditions of approval:

OAK TREE PERMIT REQUIREMENTS:

1. This grant shall not be effective until the permittee and the owner of the property
involved (if other ‘than the permiteee), ‘have filed at the office of the Department of
Regional Planning their affidavit stating that they are aware of and agree to accept all
conditions of this grant. .

Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term "permittee” shail include the
applicant and any other person, corporation or other eatity making use of this grant.

800/200°d 22004# : €2°00 6202/20/80



Kevin Johnson, Regional Planning Assistant 1
February 7, 2003
Page 2

2. The permittee shall, prior to commencement of the use authorized by this grant, deposit
with the County of Los Angeles Fire Deparment a sum of $300. Such fees shall be
used to compensate the County Forester $100 per inspection to cover expenses incurred
while inspecting the project to determine the perminee’s compliance with the conditions
of approval.

The above fees provide for one (1) initial inspection and two (2) bi-annual inspections
until the conditions of approval have been met.

The Director of Regional Planning and the County Forester shall retain the right to
make regular and unannounced site inspections.

3. Before commencing work authorized or required by this grant, the consulting arborist
shall submit a letter to the Director of Regional Planning and the Forestry Division of
the County of Los Angeles Fire Department, stating that he or she has been retained by
the permittee to perform or supervise the work, and that he or she agrees to repert {0
the Director of Regional Planning and the County Forester any failure 1o fully comply
with the conditions of the grant. The arborist shall also submit a writien report on
permit compliance upon completion of the work required by this grant. The report

shall include a diagram showing the exact number and location of all mitigation trees "

planted as well as planting dates.

4. The permiitee shall arrange for the consulting arborist or a similarly qualified person to
maintain all remaining Oak trees om the subject property that are within the zone of
impact as determined by the County Forester for the life of the Oak Tree Permit or the
Conditional Use Permit.

3. The permittee shall install temporary fencing, not less than four feet in height to protect
all remaining Oak trees on site as nécessary. The fencing shall be installed prior to
grading or tree removal, and shall et be removed without approval of the County
Forester.

Specifically, the fencing shall be instafled approximatety five (5) feet outside of the drip
line of the proposed construction as necessary 1o protect the remaining trees.

6. Copies of the Oak Tree Report, Oak tree map and conditions of approval shall be kept
on the project site and available for review.

All individuals associated with the project as it relates to the Qak resource shall be
familiar with the Qak Tree Report, Oak tree map and conditions of approval.

300/€00°d 2go0# vC 00 B202/20/80



Kevin Johnson, Regional Planning Assistant If
February 7, 2003
- Page3

PERMITTED OAK TREE REMOVAL AND ENCROACHMENT:

7. This grant allows the removal of three (3) trees of the Qak gemus Quercus agrifolia
identified as Tree Numbers 3, 6, and 7 on the applicant’s site plan and Oak Tree

Report.

8. This grant aflows encroachment within the protected zones of nine (9) trees of the Oak
genus identified as Tree Numbers 1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13 on the applicant's
site plan map and Oak Tree Report. Trenching, excavation, or clearance of vegetation
within the protected zone of an Oak tree shall be accomplished by the use of hand tools
or small hand-held power toels. Any major roots encountered shall be conserved to the
extent possible and treated as recommended by the consulting arborist. '

9. Inaddition to the work expressly atlowed by this permit, remedial pruning intended to
ensure the continued health of a protected Oak tree or to improve its appearance or
structure may be performed.. Such pruning shall include the removal of deadwood and
stubs and medjum pruning of branches two inches in diameter or less in accordance
with the guidelines published by the Narional Arborist Association. Copies of these
guidelines are available from the Forestry Division of the County of Los Angeles Fire
Department. In no case shall more than 20% of the tree canopy of any one tree be
removed.

10.  Except as otherwise expressly authorized by this grant, the remaining Oak trees shall be
. Maintained in.accordance with the principles set forth in the publication, Oak Trees:
Care and Maintenance, prepared by the Forestry Division of the County of Los Angeles

Fire Department, a copy of which is enclosed with these conditions.

MITIGATION TREES:

1. The permittee shall provide mitigation trees of the Oak genus Quercus agrifolia at a
rate of two 2:1 trees for each tree removal for a total of six (6) mitigation trees.

The permittee shall also provide mitigation trees of the Oak genus at a rate of two (2)
trees for any tree that dies as a resuit the approved encroachments.

12.  Each mitigation tree shall be at least 2 15-gallon specimen in size and measure one inch
or more in diameter one foot above the base. Free form trees with multiple stems are
permissible; the combined diameter of the two largest stems of such trees shall measure

- a minimum of one inch in diameter one foot above the base. '

900/%00 °d 2200%# ' P2 00 8202/20/60



Kevin Johnson, Regional Planning Assistant TI
February 7, 2003
Page 4

13.  Mitigation trees shall consist of indigenous varieties of Quercus agrifolia grown from a
local seed source. '

14. Mitigation trees shall be planted within one year of the permitted Oak tree removals.

: Additional mitigation trees shall be planted within one year of the death of any tree,
which results from its permitted encroachment. Mirigation trees shall be planted either
on site or at an off-site location approved by the County Forester. Alternatively, a
Contribution to the County of Los Angeles Qak Forest Special Fund may be made in the
amount equivalent to the Oak resource loss. The contribution shall be calculated by the
consulting arborist and approved by the County Forester according 1o the most current
edition of the International Society of Arboriculture's *Guide for Plant Appraisal."

15.  The permittee shall properly maintain each mitigation tree and shall replace any tree
failing to survive due to a lack of proper care and maintenance with a tree meeting the
specifications set forth above. The two-year maintenance period will begin upon
receipt of a letter from the permittee or consulting arborist to the Director of Regional
Planming and the County Forester indicating that the mitigation trees have been planted.
The maintenance period of the trees failing to survive two years will start anew with the
new replacement irees. Subsequently, additional monitoring fees shall be required.

16. Al mirigation Oak trees planted as a condition of this permit shall be protected in ~
perpetuity by the Los Angeles County Qak Tree Ordinance once they have survived the
required maintenance period.

NON-PERMITTED ACTIONS AND VIOLATIONS:

17.  Encroachment within the protected zone of any additional tree of the Oak genus on the
project site is prohibited. If there are any deviations in the trees to be removed or
encroached upon, the applicant will be required to file a new Oak Tree Report and pay
all associated fees. All physical work being performed around the Qak trees will not be
permitted until the new review and conditions of approval are complete. Additonally,
these requirements will also be implemented 1f it is found that the information provided
by the applicant is inaccurare (i.e., maps, missing trees, etc.).

18, Should encroachment within the protected zone of any additional tree of the Oak genus
on the project site not permitted by this grant result in its mjury or death within two
years, the permittee shall be required to make a contribution to the Los Angeles County
Oak Forest Special Fund in the amount equivalent to the Oak resource damage/loss.
Said contribution shall be calculated by the consalting arberist and approved by the
County Forester according to the most current edition of the International Society of
Arboriculture's "Guide for Plant Appraisal.”

800/600°d Z200# §C-00 6202/20/860
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19.  No planting or irrigation system shall be installed within the dripline of any Oak iree
that will be retained.

20.  Utility trenches shall not be routed within the protected zone of an Oak iree unless the
serving utility requires such locations.

21.  Equipment, materials and vehicles shall not be stored, parked, or operated within the
protected zone of any Oak tree. No temporary structures shall be placed within the
protected zone of any Oak tree.

22.  Violations of the conditions of this grant shall result in immediate work stoppage or in a
notice of correction depending on the nature of the violation. A time frame within
which deficiencies must be corrected will be indicated on the notice of correction.

23.  Should any future inspection disclose that the subject property is being used in violaton
of any one of the conditions ‘of this grant, the permittee shall be held financially
responsible and shall reimburse the Forestry Division of the County of Los Angeles
Fire Department for all enforcement efforts necessary to bring the subject property into
compliance, '

If you have any additional questions this office at (323) 890-4330.

Very truly yours, |

JIRYAVER

DAVID R. LEININGER, CHIEF, FORESTRY DIVISION

PREVENTION BUREAU
DRL:lc
Enclosure
be: Yocum-ER
Takeshita/Malibu
Qak Nowebook
Qak #104
Chron

(OTP #02-281 B52)

800/900 °d zzZoo# G200 8202/20/60



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING
320 WEST TEMPLE STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012

NEGATIVE DECLARATION

PROJECT NUMBER No. OTP 02-281

1.

DESCRIPTION:

An application for an Oak Tree permit to authorize the removal of three (3) oak
trees, and the encroachment upon nine (9) oak trees. There are a total of
thirteen (13) oak trees on the site. The project will include the construction of a
3,000 SF single-family dwelling unit with attached garage and terraces. Oak
trees #3, #6, and #7 are within the proposed footprint and will be removed. Oak
trees #1, #2, #4, #5, #9, #10, #11, #12, and #13 will be encroached upon to
accommodate the proposed driveway and house. Oak tree #8 and two (2)
additional oak trees that are immediately to the North of the site (off property),
will not be impacted.

LOCATION:

26247 Fairside Road, Malibu, California 90265
PROPONENT:

Johnny Azoulay

4625 N. Saloma Ave.

Sherman Oaks, CA 91355

FINDINGS OF NO SIGNIFICANT EFFECT:

BASED ON THE INITIAL STUDY, IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THE

PROJECT WILL NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON THE
ENVIRONMENT. _ : :

LOCATION AND CUSTODIAN OF RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS:

THE LOCATION AND CUSTODIAN OF THE RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS ON
WHICH ADOPTION OF THIS NEGATIVE DECLARATION IS BASED IS:
DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING, 320 WEST TEMPLE STREET,
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

PREPARED BY: Impact Analysis Section, Department of Regional Planning LI/

DATE: February 5, 2003



" STAFF USE ONLY " PROJECT NUMBER: ' 02-281
CASES: OTF

% % % * INIT IAL STUDY * * * *

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING

LA, Map Dater _October i6, 2002, N Lmdsey Herana
‘Thomas Guide: 6’28’{3’*3; e Quad: Mgizb;u Beach
~ Location: 26247 Fairside Road, Malibu, i DO26S '

Zoning: R-} ?,waa o
‘General Plan Non—w*ba‘ -
Community/Area wide. Plan Resrdemai I pi Mahbu Local Coasfai P:'an ]
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Major prejects in area:

PROJECT NUMBER DESCRIPTION & STATUS |
CUP 87473 Caretaker Mobile Home (Approved 3/21/87)

OTP 93-160 One ,Eficroaﬂ&raien'f@feW‘ Howme {Approved 1/26/94) .

NOTE: For EIRs, above projects are not sufficient for cummlative analysis.

" Regional Significance
B None: |

2 . ’ 12607



[IMPACT ANALYSIS MATRIX

b

Potentx al 'Conocm

| CATEGORY "~ FACTOR

1. Geotecbmcai
2. Flood

3. Fire h

Non-urban Hillside )

- Antelope Valley, East San Gabnel Valley, Mahbue’Santa
anl C]anta \? a]ic. pla:zm ng area?

raposesa plan amcmdmmtto an

',ﬂle projectls suhjcct thCGnnt}rnMSannI}'Sis-

: ',:‘;'cemp]eted (attached)
t DMS information available.

172B403

2



‘Envirnnm'ental Finding:

FINAL DETERMN ATION: On the basis of this Inmal Study, the Departmf:m of Regmnal ‘Planning
“finds that thls prG_]EL‘-’I quailﬁe:s for the following environmental document:.

NEGATIVE DECLaRA'HON , inasmuch as the proposed project will not have ,a,,sigiﬁﬁ'éant effect on the

‘enviropment.

- Date:

Date: 7L T

*NOTE Fmdmgs for Enﬂrm}nmema] IrmpactRey bﬂs wr!! be i)repared 4s @ separate document: fo]]owmg the puhhc hearing on the pragect

4 12803



SETTIN Gf'ﬂ\'[PACTS
h "T",es

a,.@ o 4

No Maybe

HAZARDS - 1, Geotechnical

s the praject located inan actwe or poientially active fault zane, Semmu, Hazards

Zone, or Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone?
The project site is appr -oximately 2 miles North of Malibu Coas! Fault. (L4 County

‘General Plan Safety Element ~ Fauht Rupture Hozards and Historic .S’e;srmc:ry Map)

The project is within a porenfm} sexsm:caﬁfy induced landslide area. (Stare af C4,

_Seismic Hozard Zone MgLMabbu Beach guadr angle)

15 the project site located inan area containing a majoy landslide(s)?

The project site is within an avea. of bedrock landstides (5~ 100 acres) . A County
General Plan Safety. lemen :,Landihde dnventory Map}

Is the project site loc;:ﬂed in an area having high slope mstabilﬂy"

_h}'dmcompactlon ?

Is the pro; _}E‘-Ct site 5




HAZARDS - 2. Floed

SE‘I‘I[:I_'.:IGKIJ%{PACTS
] Maybe:

. Isthe major dramage COUTsE, as 1dénnﬁed onUSGS quad sheets by a-dashed line,
locatcd on the project site? ,
The project site is less than % mile North of. Dry Canyorz d’: ainage course, ‘ami
approximatély % mile South of Corral Canyon drainage course. (USGS Malibu-
,Beach Cahﬁirma quad .sheef)

g Ordinance No. 2225 — Seciion 3084 [Jordinance No. 123114(1"]0 “

X OTHERCO

[ Letsize []Project Desipn

DPW letter doted 1221103 i

8 1-“23:‘03 ,



¥

SETT ING! J‘IEIPACTS
No Maybe ' ' . .
1 1s the project site located in a Verv High Fire Hazard Severity Zone (Fn‘e Zone 4)?

re Zone 4. (L A. County General Plan Safety Element —
ap)

HAZARDS - 3. Fire * B

Th pmjem' szre is wn‘hm P

. y'Is the pro;e Site ina fire hazard ared and sewed by madequate BCCESS. due ]
o vlengths -widih, surfacc:maten, s tumarounds or g,rade‘?

(] Doesther “dwelling units on a single access in a high
. fire hazard area? |

ngerousﬁmhamdq ’

[] MITIGATION MEASURES [Xl OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

[TProject Design [} Compatible Use

d ng 4 f:..:_iabwe information, could the project have a s Qmﬁcant impact {individually or cumulamraly)
on, or'be; 1mpacted by fire hazard factors?

D Less than significant wlth praject mitigation ‘ Less Ihﬁnsigniﬁtantﬂo fmpe
C 7 : : 1/28/03



HAZARDS - 4. Noise

Ll

Is the project site located near 4 hi gh n-::nse souIce {alrports ralimads frecways,
Andugiry)?

Is the pmposed nuse. cons:dered sensitive (school, hospltai senior citizen famhty} or
are there: other sensitive uses incloge pmxmuty'?

;Could the rcvject substantx 311}' increase’ amblcnt nc-lsc le» e.is mcluclmg ﬂmse

Xl OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

{OrLotSize. []Project Design [ Compatible Use

8 c ' 10022102



RESOURCES - 1. Water Quality : ' :

‘ SETTH\GIIMPACTS
. Maybe :
D Isthe pro_]ect site located in an area having knmam water quahty pmblems and

p,roposmg.; e useof md:mdua} W ater wells?

Wﬂl the proposed praject require the use of a pnvate sewagc dlSposal system‘?- |

mdacmes 1hat a private sepiic system will be used
L be Servea’ bv rhe Las Virgenes Mumc pal Sewer Dzsf

i




" RESOURCES - 2 Air Quality
SETTH’JG!IMPACTS - -

Maybe '

Will the proposed project exceed the State’s cr:term for regional significance (generally (a)
[l 560 dwe!lmg units for residential users or (b) 40 | Eross acres, 650,000 square feet of floor ares
or 1,000 employees for non-residential uses)?

Isthe propﬂsa]"conmdtr&d a sensmve use {schools, hospnals parksy and located near a

f _ANDAR] CODE REQUIREN
{"] Health and Safety Code — Section

*"a aﬁlr qn a]lty? :
. Less than mgmf Tcant with ‘project mltlgatmn . ] Less than significantNo nnpact
10 10:“22;"32




: N S RESOURCES - 3. Biota

sl site located: vntlun Significant Ecologmal Area (SEA) SEA Buffer, or
‘ ;Erw ; ximental Resource: (ESI—L& etr.:) or.is the site retatwel}

El Pro;cétxDes: gn - ERB.?SEATAC Reweﬁf

dug of remgved trees into Oak Forest Fund.

1/26/03

11



RESQURCES -4, A rthaeolﬁgicamismricélfPale{mw]b_'gical

SETTINGH’\'.IPACTS

S

Is the project site inor near an area contaihing known drchaeolomcal TeSOUrces or
comtaining features (drainape course, spring, knoll, rock outcmppmgs or gak trees)
that indicate potential archaeolog:cal sensitivity?

The project site is less than ¥ mile North of Dry Canypn dramagxz course and
approximately % mile South of Corral Canyon drainage course. (USGS Malibis
Beach. C af;fomm quad-sheet)

OTR indicates that there ave thirteen. (13) oak trees on the site.

‘Droes the project site contain rock. formations indi catmg potentlal pal contologlcal

resources? ;

Does the project site contain known historic structures or sites?

ively)

D Less than significant with pmjeg:t miytigatibn;igfl;es’s fﬂjan; sxgmﬁcanv'Nmmpact =

12 128073



RESOURCES - 5, Mineral Resources ) 0"

ﬂmt v-,ou]d be of 3 .:lue m the: reown and the re*udents of the state" :

W’ould the pro;ect result in the loss of availability of a locaily i lmportant
mineral resource drscover} site delineated on a local general plan, specific.
plan or other land use plan?

Otherfacmrs? . “ . - ' &

[ OTHER CONSIDERA)

[ Project Design.

cowcwsmn
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'%INGHMP&CTS
%* No Maybe

O

[} MITIGATION MEASURES

‘FaI‘IHl&Jld Mappmg and M’omtormg P‘mgram of the Cahfarma Resmurces A;

RESOURCES - 6. Agriculture Resources ' '

1 1 -

Would the pI‘G_]E:Ct conve:rt ane Fannland Umque Farmland o Fannland ﬁf

non—agncultural use?

P iR |

‘Would the project conflict with ex1sﬁng zomng for agncu]tural 1se, or a Wl’l‘]']‘amson
Act eontract?

Would the pmject invelve othe -hanges m the. exm'tmg W‘*’lmmneni th :
location or pature, could result i

Qther factors?

‘OLotSie  [] ProjectDesien o :
CONCLUSION

14 i ’ 10022102



‘ RESOURCES - 7. Visual Qualities

I,

SETTING/IMPACTS

Tsthe pi ':ect site substaptially Visible from or will it obstmct vrcws along a scenic
highway (as shown on the Seenic Highway Element), or is'it located within a scenic
corridor or will it otherwise impact the viewshed?
4

\ Is the p:ra;ect substanually v:sxble from or will it abstmct views. ﬁ'om 4 regional Tiding
or: h ing: 'trall‘?

: mjact s;te located inan 1mdeveloped or undlstmbed area that mntams umque

[ Visual Report Co

ove information, eould the project leave & Significant impact (individoally or curylatively)

[ Less than significant with projectmitigation [X] Less than significant/Ne

15 - 12;9;9'2



SERVICES - 1. Traffic/A ceess t '

Doesthe project contai 25 dwellmg units, or more and 18 it located in an area with
known congestion problems {roadway or. mtersecn ons)"

Will the projec‘t yesult m apy hazardous traffic mndiﬁohs?‘

Will the pmject Tesult in parking pmblems with a subsequent impact on: traﬂic

candltions?
v A

MI‘I‘IGATIONMEASURES OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

" CONCLUSION

‘Considering the above information, could the project leave a significant impact (individuaily or cumulatively)
-on trafficfaceess factors‘?

[} Liess than significant with: project mitigation B Less than significant/No impact

18 0422102



, ' SERVICES - 2, Sewage D‘ilgnosal

fserved bya comrnumly sewage system, could the project: create capacl_, v problemis
at the treatment plant?

N/A - ISQ indicates hat ¢

hat privale 3eptic. mnks will serve: r}xe projecr

Couid the pcrojectcreate capacity problems in the sewer lines: semng the: pm]e:ct sne'?

N e e e

 Other factors? ;”

ARD CODE REQUIREM

¢ Sewers and Industrial Waste — Ordinance No. 6130

cmCLUsmN

ar i 10/22/02



SERVICES - 3. Education

SETTINGAMPACTS
o Maybe

ISQ indicates s Yt the Sante

Could the prc ct-".,reate capacxty problems at mdmdual schuols _tha wx )
 project site?

o O O G

Other fagtors?

| MITIGATION MEASURES.

Site Dedication  [] Government

ton i . , on, could the | pIOj ject havea: sxemﬁcant nnpact (mdmdually or cumtﬂatwely)
relaﬂve m educatmml facﬂxt:esfsennces‘?

[ Less than significanit with project mitigation 15 Less than significant/No impact

18, : o 10122002 -



SERVICES - 4. Fire/Sheriff Services

Could the project create. staffing or respansc tnne problenis al the ﬁre station o
sheriff's: substatmn se:mng the pm}cct ite? :

re station is approximately 10 miles «

ISO ma‘rcazes that fhe:

‘enforcement problems assoclated with the projecter |

T Liess than significant with projest mitigation [X] Less than significant/?

18 10122402



SERVICES - 5. Utilities/Other Services

+

1s the project site in an area- known: 1o have an inadequaie public water suppi F o meet
domestic needs or to have an inadequate ground water supply and proposes Water ’

wells? _ ,
. :

Isthe pmject sne i an area knownm ‘have an 1nadcquate water supply. andfor
. pressure to meet fire fi needs?

gas, of proagane?

Ordinance No. 7834,

iCons:dcnng thf: above information; cau1d the prq]ect
mlanva to- utlhtles sches?

have a ﬁgmﬁcant fripact {1

- D:%‘Le&s%:than-c.s’-"igﬁh;iﬁs;anﬁt.}ﬂith-pqu;t___.m‘igigaﬁm T4 Less than significent/No fmpact

20 10022002



P f.

SETT NG;IMPACTS
Mavbe

QTHER FACTORS - 1. Geperal

lelthepmj ect resultin an inefficient use of encrpy resources? -

" Wi 'thejproject resultin a rna_;br change n the patterns scale, or chaxacter of ﬂw

general avea or commuiity?

Will the project result in a significant reduction in the amount of agricultural land?

Othet factors?

2 10/22/02



OTHER FACTORS - 2. Environm ental Safety

TING/IMPACTS . . --
%% No Maybe o ' : " L
Bd [ Areanyhazardous materials used,tra‘nsporte;i, produced, handled, or siored en-site? '

Aze any pressurized tanks to be usedoranﬁamrdeus wastes stored on-site?

" Are any residential wnits, schmls or haspnals Tocated wr:hm 500 feet and potenua]ly
adversely affected?

O

"‘jﬁévé‘ﬂﬁrfé*ﬁeeﬂpr‘é*:fioususéssthata»;iﬁﬂii:atcnas'iaual soil toxicity of the site? .

f '3_31'0]60‘. creatc‘-f \ »sr

[ OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

sove information, could the project have 4 significant jmpact relative to public safety?

[ Less than significant with project mitigation [X] Less than significant/No impact

22 102202
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t

SETTING{IMPACTS : : . : o
¥es No Maybc ' ' - -

: Can the project be found o be mconmstent with the p] an desrgnatmn(s) gf 1113 .
[ subject prupeny‘? : '

Can. the Pproject be found 10 be inconsisient with the zomng de.mgnauon of the
subjmt property'?

X

Can the project be found to be inconsistent with the Following appheabls Tond use ™

0 Oooo

o
]

O MITIGATION M

CONCLUSION




OTHERFACT ORS - 4. Population/Housin ofEmployment/Recreation

qu’!dthc pmj&ctcumulativclj exceed officigl regional or local populayion '
projections? -

C;quld.ﬂle;pmjeﬁ induce substantial direct or indirect growth in zn area (e.g., through |
projects in an undeveloped area or extension of major infrastructure)?

Could the project displace existing bousing, especially affordable bousing?

1 ’ +

o froject el i SubsGmal ob/housing Hbalanos o Substantl icrease
in Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT)? o '

CONCLUSION

‘Considering the gbove info
- the physical enviroament daeto popuia om;

D ‘Less than significant with project mitigation: l Less tha mgmﬁcanv'N o impact

24 ' T



. . v

MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE
Based on this Tnitial Study, the following findings dre made: S _ '

2

Does the. project haveaﬂle;potentm} to substantially degrade the quahty of the
environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish
or wﬂdhfe p-;:pulatmn to dro ‘elow self—sustmnmg levels, threaten to ehmmate a
plant or animal communi educe the number or restrict the range of 4 arare or
‘endangered plant oranimal; or eliminate important examples of the: ma_]orr periods of
Callf(}ml history.or prehlstory‘?

4

éativii’omﬁental eﬂ‘ects th‘ tap

‘CONCLUSION

€ project have a significant impact (individuz

25 ' 112903



OAK TREE REMOVAL PERMIT — BURDEN OF PROOF

26247 FAIRSIDE ROAD
MALIBU, CA 90272

LOS ANGELELS COUNTY PROJECT NUMBER: OTP 02-281 (3)

AT PRESENT, OAK TREE CANOPIES OVERLIE THE ENTIRE SITE.

IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO DEVELOP THE SITE FOR ITS APPROVED USE (SINGLE
FAMILY RESIDENCE) WITHOUT REMOVING AND/OR ENCROACHING ON THE
PROTECTED ZONES OF THE EXISTING OAK TREES ON THE SITE.

THE PROPOSED REMOVAL OF THE OAK TREES INDICATED WILL NOT BE
CONTRARY TO OR IN SUBSTANTIAL COFLICT WITH THE INTERESTS OF THE
INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE OAK TREE PERMIT PROCEDURE:

THE GARAGE AND RESIDENCE HAVE BEEN SITED TO MINIMIZE THE
NUMBER OF TREES TO BE REMOVED, AND PRUNING OF THE
CANOPIES OF REMAINING TREES WILL BE UNDERTAKEN
JUDICIOUSLY.

ALL DUE CARE HAS BEEN TAKEN IN PLANNING THE SITE SUCH THAT
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED WITHOUT
ENDANGERING THE HEALTH OF OAK TREES REMAINING:

THE PROPOSED REMOVAL OF THE OAK TREES INDICATED WILL NOT
RESULT IN SOIL EROSION THROUGH DIVERSION OR INCREASED _
FLOW OF SURFACE WATERS WHICH CANNOT BE SATISFACTORILY
MITIGATED: '

THE DRIVE APPROACH TO THE GARAGE WILL BE CREATED WITH A
PERMEABLE "GRASS-CRETE" TYPE OF PAVING MATERIAL TO
MINIMIZE IMPACT ON THE EXISTING PATTERNS OF WATTER
DISTRIBUTION TO ADJACENT OAKS AND WILL NOT CREATE
SIGNIFICANT SHEET FLOW ON SITE.

- THE MAJORITY OF THE STRUCTURE WILL BE CONSTRUCTED ON
RAISED PILE FOUNDATIONS TO MINIMIZE IMPACT ON THE ROOT
SYSTEMS OF REMAINING OAK TREES, AND TO MAINTAIN TO THE
EXTENT POSSIBLE THE EXISTING DRAINAGE PATTERNS OF THE SITE.



Seawards, Travis

From: Child, Mark

Sent: Tuesday, January 11, 2011 7:19 AM
To: Romo, William

Cc: Seawards, Travis

Subject: RE: OTP 02-281 26247 Fairside Rd
Attachments: image001.gif

Thanks Bill.

Mark Child, AICP
Zoning Permits North Section
213-974-6443

From: Romo, William [mailto:WRomo@fire.lacounty.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, January 11, 2011 7:17 AM

To: Child, Mark

Subject: RE: OTP 02-281 26247 Fairside Rd

Mark — if nothing haé changed | am ok with using the same conditions - Bill

From: Child, Mark [mailto:mchild@planning.lacounty.gov]
Sent: Monday, January 10, 2011 4:00 PM

To: Romo, William

Subject: OTP 02-281 26247 Fairside Rd

Hi Bill, :

I think I asked you some time ago if you would be okay with us reissuing this permit using your original letter? The OTP
expired because of delays at the coast commission, but the project is unchanged. The address of the property is 26247
Fairside Rd. APN 4457007006. | apologize if you have already responded. The file has been on my desk for a long time
and it got buried. The owner just called and reminded me that this is still pending. We are hoping to issue a new permit
under ROAK200900050 using all'the same conditions.

Thanks,
Mark

Mark Child, AICP

Supervising Regional Planner
Zoning Permits North Section
Department of Regional Planning
320 W. Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

http://planning.lacounty.gov
213-974-6443



February 1, 2011

Travis Seaward
Regional Planning Assistant

Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning

Dear Mr. Seawards:

This letter is to certify that the conditions on our site located at 26247 Fairside Road in Malibu are
the same as the Arborist’s Report dated October 22, 2002. No changes or alterations have been
made to the site or to any oak trees on the site.

Sincerely,

7

Joseph Azoulay
Contact information:

(310) 924-4378

johnnyazoulay@aol.com

FEB -3 209



 Kay . Greeley, IS.
d-Arborist WC-1140°




WORK OUTSIDE OF THE PROTECTED ZONE

{THE PROTECTEDZONE

APPENDIX B - PROTOGRAPHS

10:
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OCTOBER 11, 2002

INTRODUCTION
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fgreater than the inventoried trees. }f protettion.of the ﬁﬂeenzsubject trees is addressed,
idjacent: trees would:be completely pratected as wiell;
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vities or’
Openings.

Wound:Sesl - P unds should generally not
compound. Over time, these materials crack and cre

CAZOULAY & PAGE 7



‘OAK TREEREPORT



| AZOBLAY ¥ PAGES









Trown'class: (hdoiminant. [




e character: [ vesidence:




o

% driphinie grade lowered: 0%




Hiied _\-_:majorasyuwmtry Bstumpsprwt
Chmenmediales Bsuppressed

X



SITE CONDITIONS

-1 eohatactes: U residence:




TP W SR
9% dripline grade lowered:




e,

-

. s .
- .
< A
;:




Fionor as

“dominant Tl informedide T3










| SR










e

SHECONDITIONS
ihs elisracter: D residends




S

FORMES

e

i

50

SN
SRS
e
vy
5%5}’/5 e

OB

N

SR
SEREE

T

@

L

s

i

ARer

ity
g

S

Sy
e

4
3
&

o
o
=
e

3

=

i

-
-

Yo

o

i
Syt

G

P
Tl
o

v

SRR

a

SR
SR
S

HaY
»,:\’GW‘(»,,
e

5

o5

55

N
oo

S

0

o
B

i
SRR
REZ R

RN

B

O

0




o

L Of st













/Residence~ OTP 0




e

B




ollar fiarelsoundness.

echanicalinjury_










nO - Ol = gl

ﬁm70;<004 FINL NVYO ANV NV NOILVANNOZ HLIM) NvId TLIS

+ A N T

tor] cavee f v svcweemt /o
i

P O W/

o
\\
/ \ . N
/
¥
_ t
| / x
\ -
_ \ .I\\IJ.G
N
A
AN
/./




3a T'farb/w% pocin 41'4(%; teded vautly, i T '

Ly L : UK
ELROR. LA Lo DEPTTRUBLICERIGRIS,
L= F N s

e Wastewsler T
71 Syslem De.
e Rt Ve Vaul Modef Akp 46t

Fump Contrcd Paned & Alarms




..
S R T L
P e







K
3
&
'




i

> Los Angeles County ™
Department of Regional Planning

Planning for the Challenges Ahead

James E. Hartl, AICP
Director of Planniag

July 2, 2003 PKEV'% CASZ

'CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Johnny Azoulay
4625 N. Saloma
Sherman Oaks, CA 91355

RE:  OAK TREE PERMIT CASE NO. 02-281 -(3) :
- ‘To authorize removal of three oak trees and encroachment into the protected zone
of nine other oak trees in order to construct a single-family residence.

Dear Applicant:.

PLEASE NOTE: This document contains the Hearing Officer's findings and order and
conditions relating to APPROVAL of the above referenced case. CAREFULLY REVIEW
EACH CONDITION. : - - '

.Condition 3 requires that the perhiﬁee must file an affidavit accepting the conditions Be_fore
this grant becomes effective: - USE THE ENCLOSED AFFIDAVIT FOR THIS PURPOSE.

The applicant or ANY OTHER INTERESTED PERSON may APPEAL the Hearing Officer's
~ decision to the Regional Planning Commission at the office of the commission's secretary,
‘Room 170, Hall 6f Records, 320 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90012.
‘Contact the commission's secretary for the amount of the appeal fee at (213) 974-6409.
' The appeal must be postmarked or delivered in person within 15.days after this notice is
received by the applicant. The Hearing Officer's decision may also be called up for review
by the Regional Planning Commission during the appeal period. o

.For further‘.informavtion on appeal pr_OCedurés or any other matter pertaihing to this
approval, please contact the Zoning Permits Section Il at (213) 974-6435.

320 West Temple Strg'et - Los Angeles, CA 90012 - 213-974-64M . Fax: 213-626-0434 - TDD: 213-617-2292



Oak Tree Permit Case No. 02-281-(3) ‘ Findings

v _ Page 2 of 6
HEARING OFFICER'S FINDINGS AND ORDER:

REQUEST: The applicantis requesting an Oak Tree Permit to authorize removal of three
oak trees and encroachment into the protected zone of nine oak trees in order to construct
a single-family residence.

FACTUAL SUMMARY:

July 1, 2003 Public Hearing

A duly noticed public hearing was held on July 1,2003. The applicant, his architect and his
arborist were sworn in and testified in favor of the project. The arborist asked staffto clarify
whether the applicant will be required to plant mitigation trees and pay the ISA value of the
removed trees into the Oak Forest Special Fund. Staff replied that the applicant will only be

- required to pay the ISA value of the removed trees.

Two neighboring residents were sworn in and testified in opposition to the project. They
_submitted a petition by 15 nearby residents opposing the subject oak tree permit. They
‘were concerned with the proposed design of the single-family residence, encroachments
on oak trees that were located on their property, the probable encroachment into another
- tree, the impacts of full sun exposure on the trees currently under the canopy of the trees
to be removed and other potential additional impacts during the construction phase.. They
also testified that the proposed encroachments were insufficient to establish appropriate
fire clearance. They felt that a minimum of six oak trees would be required for removal in
order to accommodate the proposed single-family residence. ' '

Th'e_ Forester’s representative explained that typically they reviewed the oak tree reports
submitted and verify the information in the reports through a site inspection. Based on the
site inspection, the Foresters make' recommendations. Most of the time, the kind of

~ encroachments into the trees’ protected zone are not specific. He further testified that the

‘Foresters work with the local jurisdiction’s fire station to figure out the best way to provide
- an average of 16’ fire clearance in order to preserve the oak resources. . '

The Forester's representative testified a receni inspéction on the property indicated_that.
some holes had been dug without permission under some oak trees.

The applicanffs arborist testified that she had spoken with. the local fire chief and he
indicated that the 16’ clearance for the fire truck would not be. required for the subject
property. | » o '

 The Hearing Officer asked the épplicant_’s representaﬁves td respond to the opponents’
assertions that the subject single-family residence, with the proposed magnitude, cannot
be constructed without damaging additional oak trees. , ' ‘ '

The arborist testified that she has worked on similar projects in the area, including Topanga
and Malibu. She stated that she would often require the contractors and owners on these
properties to change their methods so as to be sensitive to oak tree resources on the

property. If any potential additional impacts arise, she would ‘contact the Foresters and -



Oak Tree Permit Case No. 02-281-(3) Findings

Page 3 of 6

work with them to come up with an appropriate solution prior to continuing work.

There being no further testimony, the Hearing Officer closed the public hearing and
approved the oak tree permit subject to the conditions recommended by staff.

Findings

1.

.9"

The applicant is requesting authorization to remove three oak trees and encroach
into the protected zone of nine oak trees in order to construct a single-family
residence.

The Arborist’s report identified thirteen (13) oak trees on the subject propedy. The
oaks are all Coast Live Oaks. None of the oaks qualify as heritage oaks. Three oak

trees are proposed for removal; nine trees will be encroached upon and are to be

protected in place.
The project is located at 26247 Fairside Rd., Malibu in the Malibu Zoned District.

The subject pjfoper.ty is 5998 sq. ft. (approximately 0.14 acre) in size and located on
steeply sloping topography. '

Zoning on the subject property is R-1-7,500 (Single-Family Residential, 7,500 sq. ft.

fot minimum required).

‘Surrounding p_rqperties are all zoned R11-7,500.

. The subject’p'roperty is currently undeveloped-and vacant. |

Surrounding land uses consist of single-family résidences to the north and to the
east and vacant property to the south and to _the west.. o

There are no previous zoning cases noted on the property.

10.The project site is classified as Residential | in the Malibu Land Use Plan of the Los

1.

Angeles County General Plan. Residential areas are generally characterized by a
grouping of housing units on gently sloping or flat terrain often within established
rural communities. The Residential | land use category permits a maximum average
residential density of one dwelling unit per acre. As proposed, the subject property
will have a residential density of 7.1 units per acre, which is beyond the average

 residential density for the area. However, the lot was legally created fro residential

use and surrounded by single-family residences.

The site plan dépicts the su.bject property with the proposed 3,000+ sq. ft. single-
family residence in the middle of the property with the garage attached and just
south of the single-family residence. The proposed septic tank to service the house :



Oak Tree Permit Case No. 02-281-(3) Findings
Page 4 of 6

is on the southeast corner of the property. The proposed oaks to be removed are
identified as oaks #3, #6, and #7. Oaks #6 and #7 are located where the single-
family residence is proposed to be built and oak #3 is located where the garage is
proposed to be built. The rest of the nine oak trees on the property are located on
the northern, western, and southern parts of the property.

12.The Oak Tree Report was prepared by a certified arborist and dated October 10,
2002. The subject Oak Tree Permit will allow the removal of three (3) trees identified
as Trees Number 3, 6, and 7 on the applicant’s site plan and Oak Tree Report. The
permit will also allow encroachment within the protected zone of nine (9) trees
identified as Trees Number 1, 2,4, 5,9, 10, 11, 12, and 13. Tree Number 8 will not
be impacted by the project. ' B .

13.1t has been determined that a Negative Declaration is the appropriate_envir_onmental
documentation for this project pursuant to CEQA reporting requirements.

14.The'County Forester recommended approval of the removal of {hree (3") oak trees
and the encroachment into the protected zone of nine (9) oak trees. The applicant
shall pay the ISA value for each oak tree remove into the Oak Forest Spec_‘ial. Fund.

- 15.5taff received one letter from a: nearby homeowner concerned with the
appropriateness of removing native oaks to construct on a small lot.- Opposition
testimony was given by two neighbors who also submitted 15 letters of opposition
from nearby residents. - o o

16.The.Constructio_n of a single-family residence and structures associated with single-
- family residences are permitted uses in'the R-1 zone where the subject property is
. located. Due to the construction of the single-family residence, an oak tree permit
~was required by the Zoning Ordinance to allow the removal of three (3) oak trees
and encroachment into the protected zone of nine (9) oak trees. - -

17.The two trees proposed for removal fall with:in the footprint of the project..,According
to the Arborist's report; all the oak trees on the property are in generally fair to
-average condition. . '

18.For two yeérs, the County Forester wil

! | monitor the subject property for complia‘nce
- with the conditions of approval. S ,

~ 19.The proposed use as conditioned is consistent with the zoning, general plan and
‘surrounding land uses. ' ' '

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES THAT:



Oak Tree Permit Case No. 02-281-(3) Findings

Page 5 of 6
A The proposed use is consistent with the adopted General Plan for the area:
B.  The proposed construction of the proposed use will be accomplished without

endangering the health of the remaining trees subject to Part 16, Title 22 of the Los
Angeles County Code, if any; on the subject property;

C. The removal or relocation of the oak trees proposed will not result in soil erosion

through the diversion or increased flow of surface waters which cannot be
satisfactorily mitigated;

D. In addition to the above facts, the removal or relocation of the oak trees proposed is
necessary as continued existence at present locations frustrates the ‘planned
improvement or proposed use of the subject property to such an extent that:

i Aiternative development plans cannot achieve the same permittéd
density or that the cost of such alternative would be prohibitive, or

- Placement of such tree(s) precludes the reasonable and efficient use of
such property for a use otherwise authorized. :

E. The removal of the oak trees proposed will not be contrary to or be in substantial
conflict with the intent and purpose of the oak tree permit procedure, For purposes
of interpreting this section, it shall be specified that while relocation is notprohibited

- by Part 16, Title 22 of the Los Angeles County Code, it is a voluntary alternate
offering sufficient potential danger to the health of a tree as to require the same
findings as removal. - o S a

AND THEREFORE, the information submitted by the applicant and presented at the public
hearing substantiates the required findings for a conditional use permit as set forth in
. Sections 22.56.2100, Title 22, of the Los Angeles County Code (Zoning Ordinance).

HEARING OFFICER ACTION:

1. The Hearing Officer has considered the: Negative Declaration together with any

. comments received during the public review process, finds-on the basis on the

- Whole record before the Hearing Officer that there is no substantial evidence the -

project will have a significant effect on the environment, finds that the Negative -

" Declaration reflects the independent judgment and analysis-of the Hearing Officer,
and adopts the Negative Declaration. , -



Oak Tree Permit Case No. 02-281-(3) Findings
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2. Inview of the findings of fact presented above, Oak Tree Permit Case No. 02-281-
(3) is APPROVED, subject to the attached conditions.

'BY‘: | i’% Vs DATE: Z/;/oa

LA, -
ANDY MALAKATES, HEARING OFFICER
Department of Regional Planning
County of Los Angeles

Attachments: Conditions
Affidavit

c Each Commissioner, Zoning Enforcement, Building and Safety



Oak Tree Permit C.. 2 No. 02-281-(3) CONDITIONS
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1. This grant aUthorizes the removal of three (3) oak trees and encroachment into
the protected zone of nine (9) oak trees in order to construct a single-family
residence and associated structures, subject to the following conditions:

a.

The permittee shall comply with all conditions and requirements contained
in the County Forester's letter dated February 7, 2003 (attached hereto)
with the exception of planting mitigation trees for the oak tree removals;
The permittee shall agree to suspend construction in the vicinity of a
cultural resource encountered during ground-disturbing activities at the
site, and leave the resource in place until a qualified archaeologist ‘can
examine them and determine appropriate mitigation measures;

The permittee shall obtain detailed seismic analyses for evaluation and
mitigation of potential earthquake-induced landslide hazards, conforming
to the requirements of the State of California Division of Mines and
Geology Special Publication 117, at the grading/building plan stages:

Prior to the issuance of any building construction permit, feasibility of
installing a private sewage disposal system shall be demonstrated in
accordance with the guidelines established by the Department of Health
Services and other applicable laws; ,

At the time of construction when a public sewer, intended to serve any
property or premises, is available with 200 feet of any structure or
drainage located on the property, all plumbing and waste water drainage
system, on such property or premises shall be connected to such public
sewer; . _ . ' _
Prior to issuance of any building construction permit, availability of an
adequate sustainable supply of .potable water from an approved source
shall-be demonstrated in conformance with standards established by the
Department of Health Services and other pertinent regulatory agencies:.
Prior to construction - of any. structures_in the public right-of-way, the
permittee shall obtain an encroachment permit from the Department of
Public Works; ; ' e
The permittee shall pay the ISA value of removed trees into Oak Forest
Fund;and =~ - : - a
If any construction activities of the project take place between March 1
and August 31, a project biologist acceptable to the County shall assess
on-site vegetation to be removed and vegetation within 300 feet of project
activities to determine the presence of active passerine bird nests. The
surveys shall begin thirty. (30) days and continue on a weekly basis with
the last survey conducted no more than three days prior to project
commencement. Active nests shall be provided with a minimum buffer of

300 feet from construction activities until nests become inactive.

2. Unless cheMiée- apparent from the context, the term "permittee” shall include
the applicant and any other person, corporation, or other entity making use of this

grant.



Oak Tree Permit Ca. . No. 02-281-(3) CONDITIONS
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3. This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee and the owner
of the property involved (if other than the permittee) have filed at the office of the
Department of Regional Planning their affidavit stating that they are aware of,
and agree to accept, all of the conditions of this grant, and until all required fees
have been paid pursuant to the attached County Foresters letter.

4: The permittee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County, its agents,
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this permit
approval, which action-is brought within the applicable time period of Government

- Code Section 65009. The County shall notify the permittee of any claim, action,
or proceeding and the County shall reasonably cooperate in the defense.

5. In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed
- against the County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing pay the
Department of Regional Planning an initial deposit of $5,000, from which actual
costs shall.be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the expenses
- . involved in the department's cooperation in the defense, including but not limited
to, depositions, testimony, and other assistance to permittee or permittee's
counsel. The permittee shall also pay the following supplemental deposits, from
which actual costs shall be billed and deducted: ' '

a. If during the litigation process, actual costs incurred reach 80 percent of
~the amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds

- - sufficient to bring the balance up to the amount of the initial deposit. There
is no limit to the number of supplemental deposits that may be required

.. prior to completion of the litigation. : ' I
b. At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or
- supplemental deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein.
The cost for collection ‘and duplication of records and other related .
documents will be paid by the permittee according to Los Angeles County
- Code Section 2.170.010. _ o ' ‘ .

6. This grant will expire unless used within 2 years from the date of approval. A one
year time extension may be requested, in writing and. with the appropriate fee,
before the expiration date. Filing of the affidavit shall constitute ‘use’.

7. The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the
conditions of this grant and:any law statue, ordinance or other regulation
applicable to any development or activity on the subject property. Failure of the
permittee to cease any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a
violation of these conditions. v :

If any_ilnspect’ion discloses that the, .subject property is being used in violation of |
‘any one of the conditions of this grant, the permittee shall be financially
responsible and shall reimburse the Department of Regional Planning for all .



Oak Tree Permit Cz. + No. 02-281-(3) | 'CONDITIONS
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additional enforcement efforts necessary to bring the subject property into
compliance.

8. Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty
of a misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Regional Planning
Commission or a hearing officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke
or modify this grant, if the Commission or hearing officer finds that these

- conditions have been violated or that this grant has been exercised so as to be
detrimental to the public’s health or safety or so as to be a nuisance.

 9. All requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and of the specific zoning of the

subject property must be complied with unless otherwise set forth in - these
conditions or shown on the approved plans. ‘

- Attachments:
February 7, 2003 Letter from County Forester

KC:PH
7-2-03



